

ITEM NO.64

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14216/2024

LOHIT KUMAR MANGARAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 26544/2024 (XI-A)

IA No. 160719/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Date : 04-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR
Ms. A Deepa, Adv.
Mr. Tapas Das, Adv.

Mr. A Deb Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kulbhusan Arora, Adv.
Mr. Binod Ch. Sabat, Adv.
Mr. Ch. Srinivas Prusty, Adv.
Mr. Sudarsh Menon, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Aditya Narayan Tripathy, Adv.
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Contd...

Ms. Samapika Biswal, AOR
Ms. Soumya Sannidhanam, Adv.

Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR
Ms. Shrutee Aradhana, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)NO. 14216/2024

It has been submitted by the ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 7 to 13 that vakalatnama for the said respondents has already been filed. Registry to verify and update the records though as per office report, service is complete on respondent no.7 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent nos.1 to 6, 7 and 9 to 13 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent no.8 has failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Diary No(s). 26544/2024

Respondent nos.1 and 9 to 13 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent no.8 has failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Contd....

Service is complete on respondent no. 2 to 7 but none has entered appearance.

It has been submitted by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner that the sole petitioner has expired. Appropriate steps be taken within four weeks.

List again on 20.05.2025.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

HJ